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Date:  November 1, 2023 

 

Item #:  P23-189 

 
 

REQUESTS: 

 

The applicant is submitting a request for a Pre-Application 

Conference for a Development Plan at the property located at 380 

S. Highway 89 legally known as LOT 2, MACINTYRE 

SUBDIVISION1PIDN: 22-41-16-32-4-19-003 

 

 

For questions, please call Tyler Valentine at 307-733-0440 x1305, 

or email to the address shown to the left. Thank you.  

 
 

 

 

Planner: Tyler Valentine 

 

Phone:  733-0440 ext. 1305 

 

Email: tvalentine@jacksonwy.gov 
Owners: 

Zions Bank 

1 S. Main Street 

SLC, UT 84133 

 
Applicant: 

Prescott Muir Architects 

171 W. Pierpont Ave. 

SLC, UT 84101 

 
 
Please respond by:   November 22, 2023 (with Comments) 

                       

RESPONSE:  For Departments not using SmartGov, please send responses via email to:      
planning@jacksonwy.gov   
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       PRESCOTT MUIR ARCHITECTS 

    171 West Pierpont Avenue 

           Salt Lake City, Utah 841O1 
             801-521-9111•801-521-9158 fax 

 

MEMO 

DATE: 10.17.23 

 
       

TO:  Town of Jackson Planning and Zoning Department  

   

PROJECT: Zions Bank Jackson Wyoming 

  Financial Center 

  380 S Highway 89 

  Jackson, Wyoming 83001 

  

RE:    Land Development Regulation Compliance and Narrative Project Description  
 

Land Development Regulation Compliance 

 

 

Zoning:  Section 2.2.13 CR-3 Commercial Residential-3 

 

 

 

2.2.13.B.1 Lot Standards 

   

ITEM 1: Building Setbacks:  

 

1.1 Highway 89/191: 

 

1.1.A Primary street setback range:  

 

i. Required: 

 

• Property Line (min.):  20’ 

• Back of curb (min.):  30’ 

• Property line (max.):  85’ 

 

ii. Provided: 

 

• Property Line:  50’ 

• Back of curb:  65’ 

 

1.1.B Side interior: 

 

i. Required (min.):  5’ 

 

ii. Provided:   

 

• North:  5’-8” 

• South:  58’6” 

 

1.1.C Rear: 

 

i. Required (min.):  10’ 

 

ii. Provided:  42’-7” 
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ITEM 2: Landscaping Area: 

 

2.1 Landscape Surface Ratio: 

 

2.1.A Required (min):  10% = 3,717 SF 

 

2.1.B Provided:  16.5% = 6,136 SF 

 

2.2 Highway 89 Streetscape Standards: 

 

2.2.A Landscape Strip Required:  20’ 

 

2.2.B Landscape Strip Provided:  20’ 

 

ITEM 3: Plant Units:  Noted 

 

ITEM 4: Parking Setbacks: 

 

4.1 Highway: Primary Street: 

 

4.1.A Required (min):  20’ 

 

4.1.B Provided:  20’ 

 

ITEM 5: Access: 

 

5.1 Existing to remain. 

 

 

2.2.13.B.2  Bulk Standards 

 

ITEM 6: Street Façade: 

 

6.1 Width of ground and second story in primary street setback range: 

 

6.1.A Required:  50% of lot width (min.) 

 

i. Lot width along Highway 89:   

 

• 123’ (excludes 30-foot right-of-way easement) 

• 123’ x 0.5 = 61.5’ min. 

 

6.1.B Provided: 

 

i. Level 1: 71’-0” 

 

ii. Level 2: 74’-0” 
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ITEM 7: Building Height: 

 

7.1 Required: 

 

7.1.A Height (max.) roof pitch < 5/12:  42’ 

7.1.B Height fronting Highway 89/191(min.):  24’ 

7.1.C Stories (max.):  3 

 

7.2 Provided: 

 

7.2.A Height: 

 

i. Upper roof:  39’-0” 

ii. Lower volume coping height: 30’-0” 

 

7.2.B Stories:  2 

 

ITEM 8: Building Stepback: 

 

8.1 Required: 

 

8.1.A Stepback for any 3rd story street façade or street façade over 30’ (min.):  10’ 

8.1.B Encroachment in stepback (max. % of overall façade width):  60% 

 

8.2 Provided: 

 

8.2.A Upper roof:  39’-0” 

 

i. Encroachment in stepback:   

 

• Level 2 width:  74’-0” 

• 74’-0” x 0.6 = 44’-5” 

• Width of level 2 façade that exceeds 30-feet in height:  31’-0” 

 

8.2.B Lower volume coping height: 30’-0” 

 

ITEM 9: Scale of Development: 

 

9.1 Required (max.): 

 

9.1.A Floor area ratio (FAR max.):  0.40 

 

i. Total site area:  37,173 SF 

ii. 0.40 x 37,173 SF = 14,869 SF 

 

9.2 Provided: 

 

9.2.A Current Design Floor Area (measured to the exterior face of structural walls):  

 

i. L1:  6,102 SF 

ii. L2:  6,264 SF 

iii. Total:  12,557 SF 

iv. 12,366 SF / 37,173 SF = 33.2% 
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2.2.13.B.3  Form Standards 

 

ITEM 10: Pedestrian Frontage Options: Noted 

 

ITEM 11: Building Frontage Options: Highway 2.2.1.6: 

 

11.1 Story Height: 

 

11.1.A Required: 

 

i. Ground story height (min.):  12’   

ii. Upper story height (min.):  9’ 

iii. Ground floor elevation (min.-max):  0’ - 5’ 

 

11.1.B Provided: 

 

i. Ground story height:  12’   

ii. Upper story height:  9’ 

iii. Ground floor elevation:  0’ – 6” 

 

11.2 Transparency: 

 

11.2.A Required: 

 

i. Ground story, primary street (min.):  40% 

ii. Upper story, primary street (min.):  20% 

 

11.2.B Provided: 

 

i. Ground story, primary street:  57.8% 

ii. Upper story, primary street:  53.9% 

 

11.3 Pedestrian access: 

 

11.3.A Entrance facing primary street: 

 

i. Not provided. 

 

ii. Pursuant with prior discussions and email dated 06.27.23 with Tyler 

Valentine of the Town of Jackson Planning Department: 

 

The Town is “…supportive of not requiring an entrance facing the 

highway provided the parking is shifted to the back and the 2-way 

circulation in the front goes to a one-way exit.”  

 

iii. The above requested site modifications have been implemented in the 

current site plan design.   

 

ITEM 12: Parking Type Options: Surface parking 

 

2.2.13.B.4  Fencing: Noted, N/A 

 

2.2.13.B.5  Environmental Standards: Noted, N/A 

 

2.2.13.B.6  Scenic Standards: Noted 

 

2.2.13.B.7  Natural Hazards to Avoid: Noted, N/A 

 

2.2.13.B.8  Signs: Noted 

 

2.2.13.B.9  Grading, Erosion Control, Stormwater: Noted 
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2.2.13.B.10  Physical Development Permits Required 

 

ITEM 13: 9,750 SF – 19,500 SF: 

 

13.1 Required: 

 

13.1.A Development Plan 

13.1.B Building Permit 

13.1.C DRC Review 

 

 

2.2.13.C  Allowed Uses and Use Standards 

 

ITEM 14: Allowed Uses: 

 

14.1 Commercial Uses:   

 

14.1.A Service (permitted): 

 

i. Banks, Saving and loans, and credit unions 

 

ITEM 15: Use Requirements: 

 

15.1 Parking (min.):   

 

15.1.A Required: 

 

i. Service:   

 

• Parking Requirement:  2.25/1,000 SF 

 

ii. Level 1:  Service 

 

• Building Area (Exterior face of structure):  6,102 SF 

• 6,102 SF x 2.25/1,000 SF = 13.72 stalls  

 

iii. Level 2:  Service 

 

• Building Area (Exterior face of structure):  6,264 SF 

• 6,264 SF x 2.25/1,000 SF = 14.09 

 

iv. Total L1 and L2 parking required:  27.81 ~ 28 stalls total 

 

15.1.B Provided: 

 

i. 25 stalls on-site (2 accessible stalls, 2 EV stalls, 7 EV future) 

ii. 4 stalls off-site (shared parking agreement) 

iii. 29 stalls total 
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15.2 Affordable Workforce Housing Units (min.): 

 

15.2.A Existing building:   

 

i. Use:  Restaurant 

 

• Building Area (exterior face of structure):  4,632 SF 

• Affordable Workforce Housing Requirement:  0.000599 (restaurant) 

• 4,632 SF x 0.000599 = 2.774568 (credit) 

 

15.2.B Proposed new building: 

 

i. Use:   

 

• L1:  Service  

• L2:  Service 

 

ii. Building Area (exterior face of structure): 

 

• L1:  6,102 SF 

• L2:  6,264 SF 

 

iii. Affordable Workforce Housing (AWH) Requirement:  0.000216 (service) 

 

iv. Required: 

 

• L1:  6,102 SF x 0.000216 = 1.318032 

• L2:  6,264 SF x 0.000216 = 1.353024 

• Total L1 and L2 AWH Units required:  2.671056 

 

15.2.C Existing building AWH credit compared to proposed new service building AWH 

unit requirement: 

 

i. Restaurant 2.774568 (credit) – New Service Building 2.671056 = 0.103512 

credit remaining 
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Project Narrative 

 

Existing Site, Building and Use: 

 

The 0.85-acre site consists of a relatively flat site with an existing single-story wood framed building constructed 

in 1996 that is unoccupied.  The existing building area totals 4,632 square feet.  The existing building’s use was a 

restaurant use.  The remaining area of the site is comprised of asphalt paved parking and drive aisles with site 

lighting poles, and landscaping at the site perimeter.  The west portion of the site was used as an exterior dining 

area.   

 

The existing building, site lighting, paving and select landscaping is to be demolished to allow for the proposed 

new site development.  A demolition permit has been granted by the Town of Jackson dated October 11th, 

2023. 

 

 

Proposed New Site Development and Use:  

 

The proposed new site development involves redeveloping the site to include a new two-story financial center 

with an attached three-lane drive-in facility for Zions Bank.  The site and building are designed to front Highway 

89.  Land Development Regulations for this site require a 20-foot minimum building setback from the property 

line fronting Highway 89, however several other existing utility easements along the highway frontage require 

the building to be setback 50-feet from the property line.   

 

The south portion of the site contains a 30-foot right-of-way easement for the full length of the lot in the east-

west direction.  The northeast portion of the site has an existing curb cut allowing for vehicular circulation in the 

east-west direction to-and-from the east neighboring lot.  Adjacent to the northeast neighboring access point, 

on the neighboring property, is a shared parking easement between Zions Bank and the Jackson Hotel, totaling 

(4) parking stalls.  Both the northeast site access to the neighboring site and the shared parking are proposed to 

be maintained as part of the new development.  The site contains other utility easements along the west 

frontage, south portion of the lot (north of the ROW), and along the east boundary.  All easements 

encumbering the site are identified on the Alta Survey.   

 

The proposed new two-story financial center building contains a total building area for both floors of 12,366 

square feet.  The first floor is 6,102 square feet, and will accommodate (9) enclosed offices, open office 

workstations, teller line and transaction area, seating area, employee work room, breakroom, restrooms, (2) 

public entries with vestibule/foyer functions, (2) stairs and (1) elevator.  The second floor is 6,264 square feet and 

will accommodate (1) conference room, (1) large meeting room, catering kitchen, electrical, mechanical and 

IT rooms, storage rooms, restrooms, (2) stairs and (1) elevator.   

 

The second floor conference room will be used on a daily basis by Zions Bank employees for typical small 

meeting room functions.  The second floor larger meeting room will serve Zions Bank organized functions such 

as employee training sessions, regional executive meetings, and on occasion other banking functions with 

catered food service during either breakfast, lunch, or dinner.  The meeting room is designed to accommodate 

up to (96) attendees in a table and chair setting, with perimeter circulation and presenter areas.  The meeting 

room is not available to the general public for rent.  The meeting room may be used by Zions Bank for 

gatherings as much as 3-times a week, but more likely 2 – 4-times per month.  The food service will be catered 

by local vendors who will deliver food to the financial center.  Zions Bank currently has two other similar large 

meeting room spaces at other regional financial centers located in Boise Idaho and Provo Utah that serve the 

same function as is proposed for this project.    

 

As described above, both the first floor and second floor are classified as Bank use, or Service use as defined by 

the Land Development Regulations.  With the total building area at 12,366 square feet, the resulting parking 

requirement totals (28) stalls, and the affordable workforce housing (AWH) requirement totals 2.671056 units.  

The current site design allows for (25) on-site parking stalls plus (4) off-site shared parking stalls, totaling (29) stalls 

combined.  As demolition of the existing restaurant building provides an AWH credit of 2.774568 units, and the 

new development totals an AWH requirement of 2.671056 units, the project results in a remaining AWH credit of 

0.103512.  Thus, both parking and affordable workforce housing requirements for the proposed new site 

development are in compliance with the Land Development Regulations.              
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Architecture:  

 

The new Zions Bank building is proposed as a two-story building, comprised of four stone masonry volumes at 

each building corner, with bronze aluminum anodized metal paneling below each volume at the exterior 

ground level, and curtain wall fenestration systems between each of the four volumes extending to the upper 

roof structure.  A continuous clerestory curtain wall system wraps around the building above the stone masonry 

volumes and below the wood-framed roof structure, providing daylighting into the second floor from all sides of 

the building.  The upper wood framed roof structure floats over the stone masonry volumes below and is 

supported by wood clad steel columns at the building exterior and interior.   

 

The building fronting Highway 89 consists of an expansive curtain wall system between the two stone masonry 

volumes, allowing passers by a glimpse into the building’s interior, and offering the building occupants with a 

visual connection to mountain and street views of the exterior.  The south façade incorporates one of the two 

main entries for the building, with a projected entry canopy leading to a two-story entry foyer with an open stair 

to the second level and access to the bank’s ground floor open lobby area.  The east façade includes the 

second main entry to the building with a two-story entry portico and canopy allowing for direct access to the 

bank’s lobby.  The drive-in facility and canopy is located to the north of the building, away from pedestrian 

access, and set back from the west face of the building to limit its exposure from the street. 
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SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"
1

WEST ELEVATION

SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"
2

SOUTH ELEVATION

ELEVATION KEYED NOTES-

1 COLOR ANODIZED ALUMINUM SHEET METAL
KNIFE EDGE, COLOR TO MATCH EXTERIOR
GLAZING SYSTEM

2 WOOD JOISTS

3 PAINTED STRUCTURAL STEEL BEAM

4 PAINTED STEEL COLUMN

5 WOOD WRAPED @ STEEL COLUMN

6 COLOR ANODIZED ALUMINUM GLAZING SYSTEM

7 DIMENSIONAL STONE VENEER, SIZE: 2 1/4" H X 3
1/2" D X 36" L,  COLOR: NAIROBI GRAY LIME
STONE

8 DIMENSIONAL STONE SILL, COLOR: NAIROBI
GRAY LIMESTONE

9 ACM PANELING, COLOR TO MATCH EXTERIOR
CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT SYSTEM, BASIS OF
DESIGN: ALPOLIC MATERIALS, COLOR ANODIZED
CHAMPAGNE, THICKNESS 4MM

10 AFTER HOURS DEPOSIT (AHD) BY OWNER'S
EQUIPMENT CONTRACTOR

12 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION, STAINLESS
STEEL FINISH

13 COLOR ANODIZED ALUMINUM SIGNAGE BY
OWNER'S SIGNAGE CONTRACTOR

14 PAINTED HOLLOW METAL DOO AND FRAME
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SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"
2

NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"
1

EAST ELEVATION

ELEVATION KEYED NOTES-

1 COLOR ANODIZED ALUMINUM SHEET METAL
KNIFE EDGE, COLOR TO MATCH EXTERIOR
GLAZING SYSTEM

2 WOOD JOISTS

3 PAINTED STRUCTURAL STEEL BEAM

4 PAINTED STEEL COLUMN

5 WOOD WRAPED @ STEEL COLUMN

6 COLOR ANODIZED ALUMINUM GLAZING SYSTEM

7 DIMENSIONAL STONE VENEER, SIZE: 2 1/4" H X 3
1/2" D X 36" L,  COLOR: NAIROBI GRAY LIME
STONE

8 DIMENSIONAL STONE SILL, COLOR: NAIROBI
GRAY LIMESTONE

9 ACM PANELING, COLOR TO MATCH EXTERIOR
CURTAIN WALL/ STOREFRONT SYSTEM, BASIS OF
DESIGN: ALPOLIC MATERIALS, COLOR ANODIZED
CHAMPAGNE, THICKNESS 4MM

10 AFTER HOURS DEPOSIT (AHD) BY OWNER'S
EQUIPMENT CONTRACTOR

12 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION, STAINLESS
STEEL FINISH

13 COLOR ANODIZED ALUMINUM SIGNAGE BY
OWNER'S SIGNAGE CONTRACTOR

14 PAINTED HOLLOW METAL DOO AND FRAME



PRESCOTT MUIR ARCHITECTS

ZIONS BANK JACKSON FINANCIAL CENTER
WEST VIEW
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ZIONS BANK JACKSON FINANCIAL CENTER
SOUTHWEST VIEW
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SOUTH VIEW
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SOUTHEAST VIEW
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EAST VIEW
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NORTHEAST VIEW
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